



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2694/2023, CRL.M.A. 25371/2023**

AMIT YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Shazia, Advocate**

versus

THE STATE (N.C.T.) DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for the State
with Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Ashvini
Kumar, Mr. Nitish Dhawan,
Advocates with Insp. Surendra
Kumar, PS EOW**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

13.10.2025

%

1. Ms. Shazia, counsel for the Petitioner, seeks an adjournment on behalf of Mr. Mohd. Sulaiman Khan, Advocate, citing personal difficulty. However, the ground for adjournment is vague, and a perusal of the previous orders indicates that the Petitioner has not been diligently prosecuting the matter for reasons best known to them.

2. In view of the above, the request for adjournment is allowed, subject to the Petitioner depositing a cost of INR 5,000/- with the Delhi Police Welfare Fund. Proof of such deposit shall be filed on record within 15 days from today.



3. Re-notify on 25th February, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025/ab